
MINUTES OF TRE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 

September 19, 1985 

BE IT RIMEMBERED, That the Board of Trustees of State Institutions of 

Higher Learning of the State of Missfssippi met in regular session in 

Jackson, Missfssippf, on Thursday, September 19, 1985, and pursuant to 

notice in writing mailed by certffied letter w i t h  return receipt requested 

on September 6 ,  1985, t o  each and every membex of said Board, said date 

being at least five days prior to this September 19, 1985. 

At the above named place there were present the following members t o  wit: 

William H. Austin, Jr., Thomas D. Bourdeaux, Frank 0.  Crosthwait, J r . ,  

Martha H. Gill, Bryce Griffis, Will A. Hickman, Charles C. Jacobs, Jr., 

William M. Jones, John R. Lovelace, Deaton Rogers, Jr., Sfdney L. Rushing, 

George T. Watson, and Betty A. Williams. 

The meeting was called t o  order by President Denton Rogers, Jr.,  and 

opened with  prayer by Mrs. G i l l .  

Executive Sessions 

On motion by Mrs. Williams, seconded by Mr. Crosthwait, the Board voted 
unanimously on Wednesday, September 18, 1985, that an executive session was 
necessary t o  discuss a legal matter concernlug the Gulf Coast Research 
Laboratory and a personnel matter in the Executive Office. 

On motion by Mr. Crosthwait, seconded by Mr. Jones, the Board voted unani- 
mously t o  meet in executive session on Wednesday, September 18, 1985, t o  
discuss the above mentioned legal matter and personnel matter. 

On motion by Mr, Crosthwait, seconded by Mr, Griffis, the Board voted unan- 
imously on Wednesday, September 18, 1985, that an executive session was 
necessary to discuss a personnel matter at Mississippi Valley State 
University. 

On motion by Mr. Crosthwait, seconded by Mr. Watson, the Board voted unani- 
mously to meet in executive session on Wednesday, September 18, 1985, to 
discuss the above mentioned personnel matter. 

On motion by Mr. Griffis, seconded by Dr. Lovelace, the Board voted unani- 
mously on Wednesday, September 18, 1985, that an executive session was 
necessary t o  meet with members of the Performance Evaluation and Expendi- 
ture Review (PEER) Committee pertaining t o  personnel involved in student 
health care operations. 

On motion by Mr. Crosthwait, seconded by Mr. Jones, the Board voted unanf- 
mously to meet: in executive session on Wednesday, September 18, 1985, to 
discuss the above mentioned personnel matter with the PEER Committee. 

On motton by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mr, Griffis, the Board voted unani- 
mously on Thursday, September 19, 1985, that an executive sessfon was 
necessary t o  discuss a personnel matter in the Executive Office. 

370



. . - - . .  . . 

On motion by M r .  ~rosthwait , seconded by Mr. B o u r d e a ~ ,  the Board voted 
unanfmously to meet fn executive session on Thursday, September 19, 1985, 
t o  discuss the above mentioned personnel matter. 

Reports from Institutional Executive Officers 

On motion by Mr. Jacobs and duly seconded, the Board voted t o  hear reports 
from institutional executive officers fa open meeting on Wednesday, 
September 18, 1985. 

Approval of the August 15, 1985, and August 30, 1985, Minutee 

On motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mr. Jacobs, the minutes of the 
August 15, 1985, and August 30, 1985, meeting were approved. 

Report of the Presidents' Council 

Dr. R. Gerald Turner, Chafrman of the Presidents' Council, brought 
the following request to the Board of Trustees: 

1. Approve request by the Unfversity Press of Hissfssippi to 
(1) shift their payroll processing from the University of Southern 
Mississippi t o  the Board of Trustees Executive Office/~esearch and 
Development Center; and (2)  shift the payroll benefits from those 
offered by the University of Southern Mfssissippi to the Board of 
Trustees Executive O f f  f ce . 

On motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Dr. Lovelace, the request: of the 
Presfdents' Council was approved. 

Report of the Agriculture and Forestry Committee 

On motion by Mrs. Williams, seconded by Mr. Jones, the following report of 
the Agriculture and Forestry Committee was approved: 

University of Mississippf: 

I. Approve the request of Shell Western EbP to advertise for o i l ,  
gas, and mfneral lease for certain acreage in the University 
Forestry Lands. 

I 
2. Approve the sale of 5.74 acres fn the Universfty Forest: Lands to 

the State Highway Department for a right-of-way needed t o  complete 
I paving of S t a t e  Highway 15 passing through University of 

Mfssissippf Forest Lands. The offer of $5,770 is considered con- 
sistent with the fair-market value of this land. 

Report of the Athletics Cormnittee 

On motion by Mr. Jones, seconded by Mr. Watson, the following report of the 
Athletics Committee was approved: 

University of Mississippi: 

1. Approve recommendation for athletic personnel as submitted by 
Dr. R. Gerald Turner. 

University of Southern Mississippi: 

1. Approve recommendations for athletic personnel as submitted by 
Dr. Aubrey K. Lucas. 

Report: of  the Bufldings Committee 

On motion by Mr. Watson, seconded by Mr. Hickman, the following report of 
the Buildings Committee was approved with Mr. Bourdeaux being absent from 
the vote: 

371



Delta State University: 

I, Approve "Etemorandum of Agreement" between the Board of Trustees of 
State Institutfons of Higher Learning and the Cfty of Cleveland 
conveying real property known as "Old Cleveland Hospital" to  Delta 
State University i n  consfderation of $95,000.00 or in-kind payments 
t o  be perfarmed by Delta State University. This property con- 
sists of a 178.5' by 325' lot and a 11,719 square foot building 
appraised at $95,000.00, $95,000.00, and $94,000,00 respectively by 
three independent appraisers. 

2. Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management t o  award the 
contract t o  the low bidder, Connerly Construction Company, for 
GS 102-109, Waterproofing, Psfnting and Caulking, in the amount of 
$136,300,00. Funds are available from Senate Bfll 2982, Laws of 
1983, i n  the amount of $150,000.00. 

3. Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for Change Order 
No. 2 for GS 102-101, Energy Controls and Fire Alarms. This 
Change Order w i l l  add $1,817.76 to  the contract of Mississippi 
Controls, Inc. 

Jackson State University: 

I. Approve the request to make an application t o  the Department 
of Education for student housing. Preliminary response has 
indicated that $3.5 mil l ion fs the maximum loan amount 
available. The University currently estimates its need for 
600 rooms at a cost of $12.5 million. Request is also made 
t o  allow Jackson State Unlvexsity to explore other possibi- 
lities fox the a d d i t i o n a l  funding needed, such as bonds 
issued by Institutions of Higher Learning or in conjunction 
with Binds County or the City of Jackson. 

Mfssissinni State Oniversitv: 

1. Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Bui ld ing ,  Grounds and Real Property Management to approve the 
contract documents for GS 105-180, Bandfcapped Elevators, and the 
advertisement of bids. Funds are available from Senate Bill 2996, 
Laws of 1982, in the amount of $106,000.00. 

2. Approve the request and requeat approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management fox the contract 
documents for GS 105-189, Hilbun Hall renovation. Funds are 
aveflable from House Bfll 1151, Laws of 1984, in  the amount of 
$835,000.00. 

3. Approve the contract documents for a proposed Fish Tank Building 
to be constructed on the Experiment Station Animal Research 
Center (South Farm), The cost f s estimated to be between 
$150,000.00 and $200,000.00. Funds are avaflable in the 1985-86 
Mississippi Legislature appropriations for Experiment Station 
aquaculture research. 

4. Approve the request for Change Orders No, 11 through 13 for Scott 
Field Expaneion. These Change Orders result i n  an addition of 
$31,546.00 to the contract of Rentenbach Constructors, Inc. 
Contfngency funds are sufficient t o  pay for these changes. 

5 .  Approve the request and request approval of the  Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for GS 105-187, 
1985 Roofing Program. Change Order No, I adds $34,940.00 to the 

372



contract of Graham Roofing Company, and Change Order No. 2 deducts 
$5,343.00 f o r  a total contract cost increase of $29,597.00. 

4. Approve the contract documents as prepared by Dean, Dale and Dean 
Architects for the Stage Gridfron for the Creative Arts Complex. 
The estimated construction cost is $87,500.00, and t h i s  project 
will be funded from private contrlbutione and University sources. 

7.  Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for award of the 
contract t o  the low bidder,  Allied Steel  Buildings, Inc., for the 
Hay Barn Replacement - Prairie Branch, in the amount of 
$76,165.00, This cost includes all alternates except Alternate 
No, 6. The Experiment Statfon will provide funds for th i s  project 
above the $75,000.00 emergency funds that have been provided. 

8. Approve the request t o  award the contract to  the low bf dder, Allied 
Steel Buildings, in the amount of $104,750.00, for  Shop and Storage 
Building, Physical Plant Department. Funds are available from 
University sources, 

Mississippi University for Women: 

I ,  Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for the contract 
documents and advertfsement of bids for GS 104-059, Security 
Lighting, Phase I. Funds are available from Senate Bfll 2982, 
Laws of 1983, in the amount of $100,000,00, 

2. Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for the contract 
documents and the advertisement of b i d s  for GS 104-060, 1985 
Roofing Program, Funds are available from Senate Bfll 2982 ,  Laws 
of 1983, in the amount of $385,000.00. 

3. Approve the request of the University to lease a vacant f a c i l i t y  
at 1314 5th Avenue South to Hrs. Jane Williams for the operation of 
a preschool, Monthly rental will be $500.00 and the program will 
be available as a laboratory for the University educatfon 
students. 

Universitv of Mississi~~i: 

1. Approve the request and xequest approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for the award of 
the contract to the low bidder, Hayes Construction Company, in the 
amount of $364,630.00,  for GS 107-152, Phase I1 - 1000 GPM Well. 
Funds in the amount of $450,000.00 are available from Senate Bill 
2982, Laws of 1983 and from Senate Bill 2996, Laws of 1982. 

2. Approve the request of the University to  dedicate approximately 32 
acres acquired under a Civil Aeronautfce Adminfstration grant from 
afrport development t o  golf course development. 

It has been determined that t h i s  parcel of land is now considered 
in excess of the future needs of the airport. A l l  requirements 
associated with the original grant have been satisfied. 

3.  Approve the sublease of the Delta Rappa Epsflon Fraternity Rouse 
to  Sigma Pi Fraternity for  an annual rental of $25,600.00. 
Subleasee agrees t o  maintain fire and liability insurance on sub- 
ject project. 

4. Approve the request for  award of the contract to the low bfdder, 
M & S Electric, for the Airport Improvements fn the mount of 

373



$84,841.50. The total budget for thfs project is $96,500.00, 
ninety percent of which will be covered by a federal grant. 

5 .  Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Buflding, Grounds and Real Property Management to employ a restora- 
tion architect t o  study and report on the condftfon of antebellum 
buildings on campus and t o  investigate methods of funding their 
restoration. This study would fnclude the Lyceum, the Old Chapel or 
"Y" building, and Barnard Observatory. 

6 ,  Approve the request to employ the firm of BCM Converse, Inc., as 
project professionals to  prepare plans and specifications f o r  the 
removal of asbestos-contafnfng ceiling materials from Meek R a l l ,  
Coaner Ball, and the Physfcal Plant Department Carpenter Shop. 
Funds for thfs project  are available from University sources. 

7. Approve the request t o  employ E l l i o t t  and Britt Engineers of 
Oxford, Mississippf, as project professfonals t o  design a new base- 
ball field. Funds for thfs project are avaflable from University 
sources. 

University of Mississippi Medical Center: 

. Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property hmgement for the award of 
the contract to the low Bidder, Hemphill Construction Company, in 
the amount of $678,627.00, for GS 109-121, Belhaven Creek Culvert. 
Funds are available in the amount of $850,000.00 from Senate Bill 
2996, Laws of 1982, from Senate Bill 2982, Laws of 1983, and from 
Senate B i l l  1151, Laws of 1984. 

2.  Approve the request t o  appoint the firm of Craig, Simmons, 
Singleton Architects to develop bid documents f o r  the Anatomy 
Department Renovations. Funds in the amount of $240,000.00 will 
be provided by the University Medical Center. 

3.  Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management for the award of 
the contract t o  the low bidder, Roxco, Ltd. ,  in the amount of 
$346,276.00 for GS 109-118, Renovation of Patient Care Unfts, 
6-East. Funds are available from Senate Bill 2996, Laws of 1982, 
in the amount of $250,000.00 and from University sources. 

4. Approve the request to increase the project budget for 
Miscellaneous Repairs and Renovations from $65,000.00 to 
$127,000.00. Contract docments are being prepared by Eley 
Associates, and funds w i l l  be provfded by the Univereity Medical 
Center. 

5. Approve the request t o  have the firm of Watkins-OtGwynn prepare 
contract documents for Electrical Repairs. Funds in the 
amount of $55,000.00 will be provided by the University 
Medical Center. 

6 .  Approve the request for Change Order No. 1 for Delivery Sufte 
Renovations adding $4,656,00 and 13 calendar days to  the contract 
of  Mayrant Constructors, Inc. Funds for this change order will be 
provided by the University Medical Center. 

7. Approve the request and request approval of the Bureau of 
Buildfng, Grounds and Real Property Management for Change Order 
No. 2 for SBC 109-117, 1983 Safety Code Renovations. This change 
order will increase the contract of Primeco, Inc., in the amount: 
of $1,406.41.  

374



. . . . , . . . . . . . .  . , . . . . . . . . - 
8. Approve.the,request t o  award,the contract.to,the l o w  bfdder, Bob 

Morrison, General . . .  Contractor, in the amount~of.$48,378,00 f o r  
Ophthalmology Department ~enovstions . Funds for this project w i l l  
be provided by the University Medical Center* 

9. Approve the request t o  have the firm of Ualters & Busby prepare 
contract documents for Mechanical Repairs. Funds in the 
amount of $103,000.00 will be provided by the University 
Medical Center. 

University of Southern Mississippi: 

1. Approve initiating a new project: Energy Conservation Measures - 
Panhellenic Dormitory and Cook Library. Also approve Canon Engi- 
neering as project professional for Panhellenfc Dormitory. The 
USM Physical Plant Department will handle the Cook Library por- 
tion "in-house." Funds are available fn the amount of 
$140,838-75 from the University and a Department of Energy Grant. 

2. Approve the request t o  initiate a new project t o  convert the George 
Eurat Gymnasium to a booksemice facility and t o  employ James W. 
McCleskey, architect. Funds fn the amount of $200,000.00 are 
available from University sources. 

3.  Approve the request and request approval from the Bureau of 
Building, Grounds and Real Property Management to award the 
contract t o  the law bidder, Balboa Services, in the amount of  
$147,059.00, for GS 108-098, Hardy H a l l  Window Replacement, Gulf 
Park Campus. Funds are available from Senate Bill 2982, Laws of 
1983, in the amount of $156,000.00, and the University will provide 
the additional funds of $8,354.17 t o  complete the project budget. 

Report of the  Legal Committee 

On motion by Mr. Crosthwait, seconded by Pir, Hickman, the following report 
of the Legal Committee w a s  approved: 

Legal Reports: 

1. Approve report "Approvals for Payments to be Made to Private Legal 
Counsel by Institutions." 

2. Revfew report of current litigation. 

Eifssissi~~i Vallev State Unfversitv: 

1, Pursuant to the report of the State Auditor concerning a case of 
alleged embezzlement, report the facts of this case t o  the Office 
of the Governor and the Office of the District Attorney in Leflore 
County. 

Report of the Finance Committee 

O n  motfon by Mr. Jacobs, seconded by Dr. Lovelace, the following report of 
the Finance Committee was approved: 

Mississippi S t a t e  University: 

Approve reallocation i n  the FY 1985-86 budget for the Mississippi 
State  Chemfcal Laboratory of $20,000.00 from Subsidies, Loans and 
Grants to Personal Services. Decreased needs for matchfag funds 
fox the Chemical Laboratory's Federal Research Programs sponsored 
by the EPA Office of Pesticide Programs allow this internal 
transfer. Increased needs in Personal Services have risen from 
escalated research analytical services assistance requested of the 
Industr fa1 & Agricultural Services D f  vf sion (IAS) . 

375



Also approve an eecalation In the FY 1985-86 budget for the 
Mississippi State Chemfcal Laboratory of $25,000.00, to be pro- 
vfded from the Chemical Laboratory's fAS Division's current income 
and cash balance, This amount w f l l  add $20,000.00 to Personal 
Services and $5,000.00 to Commodities. 

These two changes are urgently needed by the Chemical Laboratory 
to allow it to provide food and feed analyses services by the IAS 
Divisfon to major clients in  the state ,  

2, Confirm the approval of an increase in the intramural fee from 
$10.00 per semester t o  $12.00 per semester starting with the fall 
1985 semester. Approval was given by telephone poll. 

Mississippf Valley S t a t e  University: 

1. Direct the Executive Office t o  obtain three proposals from B i g  
Eight accounting firms for the review of the financial policfes 
and procedures at Mississippi Valley S t a t e  Unfversity. The 
proposals should include proposed action required, timetables, 
and cost of implementation and w f l l  be submitted t o  the Board 
for employment of one of the firms. 

2. Direct: the Executive Secretary and Director t o  assign a member of 
the Boardfa financfal staff to direct the development and imple- 
mentation of satisfactory financial policies and procedures at 
Mississippi Valley State University. 

Executive Office: 

1. Approve monthly expenditures as submitted by Dr. E. E. Thrash. 

2.  Approve expenditures for the Graduate and Professional Degree 
Scholarship Program. 

Report of the Medical Affairs Committee 

On motlon by Dr. Lovelace, seconded by Mr. Watson, the followfng report of 
the Medical Affairs Committee was approved: 

University of Mississfppi Medfcal Center: 

1. Approve personnel recommendations as submitted by Dr. R. Gerald 
Turner. 

2. Approve request t o  establish the new posftion of Clinical 
Assistant Professor of Orthodontics, Department of Orthodontics, 
School of Dentfstry, effective October 1, 1985, part-time, with a 
twelve-month contract at $8,100.00 

3 .  Approve request to combine the Department of Pediatric Dentistry 
and the Department of Orthodontics into a new Department of 
Orthodontics/Pediatric Dentistry, effective September 1, 1985. 

4 .  Approve requests for foreign travel for Dr.  Durisala Desafah, 
Dr. James L. Hughes, Dr. Luis Quiroz, Dr. Martin H. Steinberg, 
D r .  Ellie T. Sturgis, Dr. Seshadri Raju, Dr. Herbert Langford, 
Dr. Ben H. Douglas, Dr. I. K. Ho, Dr. Wefl S. Whitworth, 
Dr. David G. Watson, and Dr. James L. Achord. 

5 .  Approve request to enter Into an fnvention agreement between 
the Medical Center and four individuals affiliated with the 
Medical Center - Arthur S. Rume, Ph.D., I. K, Eo, Ph.D., 
James Norris, Ph.D., and Steve Moore, This fs in accordance 
w i t h  the Board's Patent Policy, IT, B, 2, pages 93-94 of the 

376



. .  . 

By-Lawa and Policies, These persons have jointly invented a 
"Cyanide Antfdote" upon which . a U. . .  S. patent application has 
been f i l e d ,  the rights to whfch are t o  be owned by the 
institution. 

6 .  Approve a change in status for Mr. David E. Bussone from Associate 
Hospital Director (Operations), University Hospftal, t o  Actfng 
Hospital Director, University Hospital, effective September 1 ,  
1985, with no change in funds. 

Medical Education Loan Program: 

1. Approve a three-year residency in Family Medicine at the 
University of Mississippi Medical Center for W i l l i a m  K. 
Nichols, MOD., effective July 1, 1985. 

2, Approve a three-year residency in Family Medicine at the 
University of Mississippi Medical Center for William Warren 
Smith, M.D., effective July I, 1985,  

3.  Approve Ridgeland, Mississippi, as the dental practice loca- 
tion for Douglas M. Akin, D.M.D.,  effective October l, 1985. 

6 .  Approve a location outside the city limits of Picayune, 
Mississippi, (junction of Highway 43  North and Beech Street) 
as the medical practice location for Richard L. Long, D.O., 
effect ive September 1, 1985. 

5 .  Approve Carthage, Mississippf, as the dental practfce loca- 
tion for Mark W. Moore, D.M.D., effective August: 1985, 

6. Approve Nettleton, Mississippi, as the dental practice loca- 
tion for Walter A. Thames, D.M.D., effective September 1985. 

Report of the Research Committee 

On motion by Mr. Rushing, seconded by Mrs, Williams, the following report 
of the Research Commfttee was approved: 

Gulf Coast Research Laboratory: 

1. Approve request for foreign travel for Thomas D. McIlwain, 

Hississippi Research and Development Center: 

1 .  Approve changes i n  staffing plan as submitted by Dr. J i m  W. 
Eieredf th. 

2. Approve the following contracts and agreements: 

85-14R, East Mississippi Manufacturing Assistance Center, 
$30,000,00. 

85-15E, Curtis Cunningham, University of Southern Mississippi, 
$3,264-00.  

85-163, Josephine Ashcraft, Delta State University, $4,180.00. 

Report of the Instruction, Administration, and Policy Committee 

On motion by Mr. Bourdeaux, seconded by Mr. Watson, the following report of 
the Instruction, Administration, and Policy Committee was approved: 

Alcom State University: 

I .  Approve personnel recommendations as submitted by Dr. Walter 
Washington, 

377



2.  Approve request t o  establish the new posi t foa of Computer 
Applications Educator-Programmer, Division of Nursing, effective 
October I, 1985, with a nine-month salary of $12,000.00. 

3, Approve request to allow non-nurafng students to be enrolled w i t h  
nureing students i n  the following required courses: 

Associate Degree Nursing Program: 
BI 114 - Anatomy & Physiology I 
BI 214 - Anatomy & Physiology I1 
BI 325 - Microbiology 
EN 111 - Composition 
EN 112 - Composition 
PH 132 - General Psychology 
PH 320 - Developmental Psychology 
PY 112 - Physical Science I1 
SY 235 - Introduction to Sociology 
Nursfng Elective 

Bachelor of Science Nursing Program: 
PH 471 - Abnormal Psychology 
MG 301 - Management 
SS 307 - Statistical H~thods 
SY 408 - The Family 
Nursing Elective 

These courses are required courses in the Associate Degree Nursing 
Program and the Bachelor of Science Nursing Program; enrollfng non- 
nursing students is necessary in order to meet the nursing program 
criterion, "Opportunitfes are provfded for nursing students to  
enroll fn general education courses with students in other majors." 

Delta State University: 

1 Approve personnel recommendations as submitted by Dr. Kent Wyatt, 
with the exceptfon of Mrs. Carol Jones, who does not hold a 
Master's degree fn Nursing. 

2, Approve degrees awarded at the August 9 ,  1985, Commencement 
exerciees . 

Jackson State University: 

1 Approve personnel recommendations as submitted by Dr. James A. 
He fner . 

2. Approve sabbatical leave for Rodger Wilson, Henry Thomas, and 
Thomas G. Goeller. 

3. Approve requests for foreign travel for Dr. Chieu D. Tran and 
D r .  F. C. Richardson (retroactively). 

Mississippi State University: 

1. Approve personnel recolmnendations as submitted by Dr. Donald W. 
Zacharias. 

2. Approve the appofntment of Dr. Donald W. Zacharias as Professor of 
Commuaicatfon, effective with the date of hfs appointment as 
President, September 1, 1985, with an annual salary of $78,000.00. 

3. Approve sabbatical leave for Patrick Creevy, Dale A. Krane, 
Margaret M. Murray, Charles E. Parks, Patricia Sanderson, and 
William R. FOX. 

378



4. Approve request that Gatnett J. Thomas be accorded the distinction 
of befng named Admfnistrative Officer Emeritus, Mfssissippi 
Agricultural and Forestry Experiment Station, e f f e c t i v e  July I 
1985. 

5 .  Approve requests for foreign travel for  Dr. George M. Thomas, 
Dr. Robert P, Wflson, Dr. Charles U. Pittman, Jr , ,  Dr. Howard C. 
Potts, Dr. Charles E. Vaughan, Dr. William P. Moore, Dr. James C. 
Delouche, and Dr. David E. Pettry, 

6. Extend the employment: of Dr. Marion T. Loftin, Vice President for 
Graduate Studies and Research, for three months on an emergency 
bas f s  in accordance with provisions of the Mississippi Code of 
1972,  as amended, Section 25-11-127. The extension would be 
effective September 11, 1985, through December 10, 1985, with a 
salary of $17,120.00. 

7.  Approve a salary supplement in the amount of $2,830.00 t o  
Dr, Harvey Lewis for his service as Interim President for the 
months of July and August 1985 as follows: salary adjustment, 
$1,280.00; residential  rental, $1,100.00; and, residential utfli- 
ties, $450.00. 

Mississin~i Universitv for Women: 

1. Approve personnel recommendations as submitted by Dr. James W. 
Strobel .  

Mississi~ni Vallev State Universitv: 

I. Approve personnel recommendatfons as submitted by Dr. Joe L. 
Boyer . 

2, Accept the withdrawal of the appointment of Dr. Alfred S. Smith 
as Dean of Academic Affafrs, which was t o  be effective July 1, 
1985. Dr. Smith declined the appofntment. 

Unfversfty of Mississippi: 

1. Approve personnel recommendations as submftted by Dr, R. Gerald 
Turner. 

2. Approve request to establish the following new positfons: 

a, Instructor in Art, Department of A r t ,  College of Lfberal 
Arts, effective August 20, 1985, .65 time, with a one-semester 
contract at $4,500.00. 

b. Instructor in Chemistry, Department of Chemistry, College 
of Liberal Arts, effective August 20, 1985, one-fourth time, 
with a one-semester contract at $3,500.00, 

c. Instructor in Chemistry, Department of Chemistry, College of 
Liberal  Arts, effective August 2 0 ,  1985, one-fourth time, with  
a one-semester contract a t  $4,500.00. 

d .  Vis i t ing Professor of English, Department of Englfsh, College 
of Liberal Arts ,  effective August 20, 1985, with a one- 
semester contract at  $26,000.00. 

e. Visiting Instructor of English, Department of English, College 
of Liberal Arts, effective August 20, 1985, one-half time, 
with a ninelnonth contract at  $7,834.00. 

f. Vfsftfng Assistant Professor of Mathematics, Department of 
Mathematics, College of Liberal  A r t s ,  effective August 20, 
1985,  with a one-semester contract at $10,000.00. 

g. Visit ing Associate Professor of Physics and Astronomy, 
Depart:ment of Physics and Astronomy, College of Liberal Arts, 
effective Auguet 20, 1985, one-half time, with a ninelaoath 
contract at $25,000.00. 

379



. . . . .  . .  . .  - -  , . . .  

Instructor in Phgsf cs and Astronomy, Depar~ent of Physics and 
Astronomy, College of Liberal Arts, effective August 20, 1985, 
with a nine-month contract at $16,000.00, 
Instructor in Sociology, Department of Sociology and 
Anthropology, College of Liberal Arts, effective August 20,  
1985, with a nine-month contract at $20,000.00. 
Instructor in Marketing, Department of Management: and 
Marketing, School of Business Administration, effective 
August 20, 1985, with a one-semester contract at $14,000.00. 
Instructor in Management, Department of Management and 
Marketing, School of Business Administration, effective 
August 20, 1985, with a nine-month contract at $33,000.00. 
Instructor in Management, Department of Management and 
Marketing, School of Business Administration, effective 
August 20, 1985, with a nine-month contract at $29,705.00. 
Acting Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering, 
Department of Electrical Engineering, School of Engineering, 
effective August 20, 1985, with a nine-month contract a t  
$23,000.00. 
Acting Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering, 
Department of Electrical Engfneerlng, School of Engineering, 
effective August 20, 1985, with a one-semester contract at 
$12,075.00. 
Acting Instructor in  Computer and Information Science, 
Department of Computer and Infonnatfon Science, School of 
Engineering, e f f e c t i v e  August 20, 1985, with a nfne-mouth 
contract at $24,000.00. 
A c t i n g  Instructor in Computer and Informatfon Science, 
Department of Computer and Information Science, School of 
Engineering, effective August 20, 1985, with a nine-month 
contract at $23,000.00. 
Acting Assistant Professor of Law, School of Law, effectfve 
August 1, 1985, -22 t i m e ,  w i t h  a twelve-month contract at 
$6,216 .OO. 

3.  Approve requeste for forefgn travel for Dr. Stephen Gorove, 
Mr. Carl W. Habors, Dr. J. R. Woolsey, b, Dorothy L. Bargeron, 
Mr. Walter L. O'Neill, D r .  Henry E. Bass, Dr. Dan Landis, and 
Dr. Nicholas G. Aumen. 

University of Southern Mississippi: 

1. Approve personnel recommendations as submitted by Dr. Aubrey K. 
Lucas . 

2. Approve sabbatfcal leave for Edward Nissan, James B. Latsen, and 
David E. Betounes. 

3. Approve requests for foreign travel for John E .  Green and Maurice 
A. Meylaa, 

4. Approve request t o  establish the following new positions: 

a. Visfting Instructor, Department of English, College of Liberal 
Arts, effective August 21, 1985, with a nine-month contract at 
$17,000.00. 

b. Instructor, Department of Foreign Languages, College of 
Liberal Arts, effective August 21, 1985, wlth a nine-month 
contract at $16,500.00. 

c ,  Assistant Professor, Department of Geography and Area 
Development, College of Liberal Arts, effective August 21, 
1985, with a nine-month contract a t  $24,000.00. 

d. Instructor, Department of Journalism, College of Liberal Arts, 
effective August 21, 1985, with a nine-month contract at 
$21,000.00. 

380



. .  . , .  . .  . . .  . . . . . . , . . . .  . 

e .  ~nstructor, . . . .  . Department . . o f J ~ u ~ ~ a l i s m ,  College of liberal Arts, 
ef£ective.August 21, 1985, one-half time, with a nine-month 
contract at $10,000.00. 

f *  Instructor, Department of Philosophy and Religion, College of 
Liberal Arts, effective August 21, 1985, with a nine-month 
contract at $14,000.00, 

g. Vfsiting Assistant Professor, Department: of Political Science, 
College of Liberal Arts, effective August 21, 1985, wfth a 
nine-month contract at $22,000.00. 

h. Instructor, Department of Sociology and Anthropology, College 
of Liberal Arts, effective August 21, 1985, wlth a nlne-month 
contract at $17,000.00. 

I. Visfting Professor, Department of School of Professional 
Accountancy, College of Business Administration, effective 
August 21, 1985, with a nine-month contract at $45,000.00, 

j. Visiting Assistant Professor, Department of School of 
Professional Accountancy, College of Business Administration, 
effective August 21, 1985, with a nine-month contract at 
$32,000.00. 

k. Instructor, Department of Marketing, College of Business 
Administration, effectfve August 21, 1985, with a nine-month 
contract at $19,000.00. 

I. Visiting Instructor, Department of Business Education, College 
of Education and Psychology, effective August 21, 1985, with a 
four-month contract at $8,000.00. 

m. Visiting Assistant Professor, Department of Special Education, 
College of Education and Psychology, effectfve August 21, 
1985, with a ninemonth contract at $21,000.00. 

n. Assistant P r o f e s s o r ,  Department of Peychology, College of 
Educatfon and Psychology, effectfve August 21, 1985, w i t h  a 
nine-month coatract at $23,000,00. 

o.  Visiting Assistant Professor, Department of Family L i f e  
S t u d i e s  and Home Economics Education, School of Home 
Economics, effective August 21, 1985, with a nine-month 
contract at $24,000.00. 

p. Lecturer and Assistant Director of Southernaire, Department of 
Institution Administration, School of Home Economics, effec- 
tive Auguet 9, 1985, one-half time, with a twelve-month 
contract at $12,500.00. 

q. Visiting Instructor, Department of Institution Administration, 
School of Home Economics, effectfve August 21, 1985, with a 
nlne-month contract at $21,500.00, 

r .  Visiting Assistant P r o f e s s o r ,  Department of Biological 
Sciences, College of Science and Technology, effective 
August 21, 1985, wfth a nine-month contract at $22,000.00. 

s. Professor, Department of Chemistry, College of Science and 
Technology, effective August 21, 1985, with a nine-mouth 
contract and no salary. 

t. Associate Profeasor, Department of Chemistry, College of 
Science and Technology, effective August 21, 1985, with a 
nine-month contract and no salary. 

u. Viefting Instructor, Department of Computer Science and 
Statistics, College of Science and Technology, effective 
August 21, 1985, with a nfne-month contract at $20,000.00. 

v. Visfting Associate Professor, Department of Geology, College 
of Science and Technology, effective August 21, 1985, with a 
nine-month contract at $29,680.00. 

w. Professor, Department of Engineering Technology, College of 
Science and Technology, effective July 1, 1985, .17 time, with 
a twelve-mouth salary of $10,988.00. 

x. Assfstant: Professor, Department of Engfneering Technology, 
College of Science and Technology, effective August 21, 1985, 
with a nine-month contract at $29,500.00. 

y .  Director of Wellness Program, University Cliaic, effectfve 
August 21, 1985, one-half time, with a nine-qonth contract at 
$11,502.00. 

381



Ma th/~cfe~ce Teacher Educatf on Scholarship Program: 

1. Approve the request of Ann S. Robbfns t o  postpone her teaching 
obligation until she I s  able t o  secure employment, which must be 
no later than August 1986. After verbal commitment of a teaching 
position for the 1985-86 academic year, Mrs. Robbins was not 
offered a contract in August due to a school policy unknown to  her 
at the time of the verbal commitment. 

2. Declare Mawin Glendale Hensarling in breach of his contract, 
effective September 1, 1985. Mr. Hensarling is no longer enrolled 
in a teacher education program. 

Executive Office: 

. Approve personnel teeoutmendations as submitted by Dr. E. E. 
Thrash. 

Doctoral Proerams Review: 

1. Authorize the five doctoral institutions to submit the self- 
studies in A p r i l  1986 rather than December 1985 as originally 
scheduled. 

Meeting w i t h  State  Audftor 

Mr. Bay Mabus, State Auditor, and members of hfs staff met with the Board 
of Trustees on Wednesday, September 18, 1985. Mr. Mabus gave a report to  
the Board concerning the auditing of Mississippi Valley S t a t e  Unfversity 
and gave recommendations for the fmprovement of the financial accounting 
system there. 

Meetina with the State Board of Education 

A joint meeting of the Board of Trustees and the State Board of Education 
was held on Thursday, September 19, 1985. A few of the major topics 
discussed concerned admissions standards, the supply and demand of 
teachers, staff development, teacher certification and the impact of  
certificatfon on the universities, the Math-Science Teacher Education 
Scholarship Program and the Summer Math-Science Teacher Retrafnfng Program. 
The meeting concluded with a luncheon in the Universities Center. 

Scheduled Board of Trustees Leadershfp Seminar 

A leadership seminar w i l l  be held on the campus of Mississippi State 
University on October 4-5,  1985, for members of the Board of Trusteee. 
Sessions w i l l  begin at 3:00 p.m. on Friday, October 4, 1985, and conclude 
with a luncheon on Saturday, October 5 ,  1985. Dr. Paul Sharp, President 
Emeritue and Regent's Professor at  the University of Oklahoma, and Dr. V. R. 
Cardozier, President of the University of Texas at Austin, will conduct the 
sessions, which w i l l  deal with statewide higher education governing 
responsibilities. 

There being no further business, adjournment was ordered. 

Approved : 

382



383



. Memorandum of Agreement 
Between 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING 
OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 

And 
THE CITY OF CLEVELAtiD, MISSISSIPPI 

WHEREAS, The Clty of Cleveland, M iss i ss fpg i  ( h e r e i n a f t e r  "the Cfty") has t h j s  

day conveyed real property u n t o  The Board of  Trustees of Ins l l tu t ions  o f  Hlgher 

Learning o f  The S ta te  o f  M i s s i s s i p p i  (herelnafter " t he  Board o f  Trustees") i n  

"consideration of $95,000.00/or like or in-kind payments" t o  be performed by D e l t a  

State University (here inaf ter  "Delta S ta te" ) ,  and these par t les  des i re  t o  make 

t h i s  memorandum of t h e i r  agreement for sa id  in-kind payments; therefore,  

I N  CONSIDERATION OF SAID PREMISES, i t  is'-agreed by and between t he  City and 

t h e  Board of Trustees, and approved by De? t a  S ta te ,  i n  considerat ion and exchange 

f o r  said conveyance, as follows: I 

1. Said p a r t i e s  are mutually interested'. in the development o f  property sur- 

rounding and adjacent  u n t o  t he  Delta S t a t e  campus and grounds, i nc lud ing  the  a th-  

l e t i c  f i e l d s ,  and t h e  development of t he  C i t y  a l rpor t  f o r  use o f  p a r t  thereof  for 

the U n i v e r s i t y  curriculum, as well as use by t he  publ ic .  

2 ,  A j o f n t  p lan  f o r  t he  development o f  a l l ' o f  sa ld  property i s  belng made 

and pursued by t he  Ci ty ,  Delta S t a t e  and Bo1 ivar County, MSssissippf  , includf  nc 

major drainage improvements heretofore agreed t o  be made and t he  cost thereof 

shared equally by t he  City, Delta State and 601 i var County. 

3. I n  consideration of s a i d  conveyance, t he  Board agrees tha t  Delta S t a t e  

shall make and p r o v i d e  i n -k ind  payments c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  sald development plans 

a n d  other mutual l y  agreeable purposes, which may inc lude:  par t  of the City' s 

share o f  s a i d  drainage improvement; construction and maintenance of  streets and 

o ther  municipal  ut i  l f t i e s  and facll i t i e s  i n  sa ld  area, par t icular ly  i n  connection 

w i t h  s a i d  airport and a t h l e t i c  f i e l d s  ; construction, improvement and opera t ion  

and admini s t ra t ion  o f  sa id  a i rpor t  f ac i l  i ti es ;  and other mutually agreed serv ices  

c o n s i s t e n t  with municipal purposes and pursuant t o  the orders of t he  Mayor and 

Board o f  Aldermen of t h e  Cl ty  adopted on March 5, 1985 and on June 4, 1985, 

authorizing said conveyance and exchange, 

4 S a i d  i n - k i n d  s e r v i c e s  shal l  be reasonably valued pursuant t o  customary 

business practices and according t o  a system mutually approved by the City and 

384



385



THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, MISSISSIPPI  

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER 
LEARNING OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI ,  for 
t h e  use and benefit of DELTA STATE UNIVERSITY 

1rlARRANTY DEED 

FOR AND I N  CONSIDERATION OF $95,000,00/or 1 f ke or i n -  kind serv ices  t o  be 

furni shed by grantee a s  hereinafter prov ided ,  THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, MISSISSIPPI, 

a mun ic ipa l  corporation, does hereby convey and warrant unto THE BOARD OF TRUST- 

EES OF  INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING OF THE STATE OF M I S S I S S I P P I ,  f o r  t h e  use 

a n d  benefit Delta S ta te  Un ive rs i t y ,  the following described real property l o ca ted  

i n  The Ci ty of Cleveland, Misslsslppq in the Second Judicial D i s t r i c t  of Bolivar 

County, Mississippi, to-wft :  

L o t s  6, 7 ,  8, 9 and 10 o f  B lock  7 o f  t he  College Hetghts Addilfon t o  The 
Ci ty o f  Cleveland, M i s s i s s i p p i ,  accordfng t o  t he  map or p l a t  t h e r e o f  on f i l e  I n  
the o f f i c e  of t h e  Clerk o f  t h e  Chancery Court of Bolivar County, P l i s s i s s i p p l ,  I n  
s a i d  C l  t y  , t o g e t h e r  w i t h  a1 1 improvements thereupon, 

Thf  s conveyance and warranty are  subject t o  any existing easements. 

T h i s  conveyance i s  executed and d e l i v e r e d  unto grantee pursuant t o  resolu- 

t i o n s  a n d  orders o f  t he  Mayor and Board o f  Aldermen o f  s a i d  Ci ty  dated March 5, 

1985, June 4, 1185 a n d  J u l y  2 ,  1985, a n d  t h e  consideration h e r e i n  i s  as further pro- 

v ided  i n  s a i d  orders a n d  t h a t  agreement o f  even d a t e  herewith prov f  dlng  for t he  mak- 

i n g  and providing of i n - k i n d  payments by gran tee  and/or Delta S t a t e  University. 

T h i s  conveyance i s  accepted by grantee and s a l d  U n i v e r s i t y  pursuant t o  an 

order o f  s a i d  Board o f  Trustees duly dated and entered on 

a u t h o r i z i n g  and approving the  acceptance, execut lon and del ivery o f  said agree- 

ment and  t h i s  deed, and the  provision of sa id  services ,  a l l  as set  for th  I n  said 

agreement and  t h i s  deed, 

IJITNESS our o f f i  c i a 1  signatures t h i s  , 1985. 

(SEAL) 
Ti t l e :  

Attest :  faI Z J ~  
Va. Wood, City Clerk 

Accepted by: 

( S E A L )  

THE kp+2t BO D OF TR TEES OF INSTITUTIONS M I W S p A d ~ -  OF HIGHER 

BY C' 

Dent R rs, Jr. , Thrash 
President Executive Secre tary  

DELTA STATE UNIVERSITY and Director 

( S E A L )  

386



387



Delta S t a t e ,  or the Board o f  Trustees,  and a t  pe r iods  t o  be agreed upon, and 

c r e d i t e d  unto said Board up t o  the fair  market value o f  said property as d e t e b  

mined by three professional appraisers, a1 1 as provided by Sect ion 21-17-1 o f  the  

M i s s i s s i p p i  Code o f  1972, being the s u m o f  $95,000.00, as a foresa id ,  and 

s a i d  services shall  be performed w i t h i n  a reasonable time and over a period o f  

time t o  be mutually agreed upon, not t o  exceed ten (10) years,  and said amount 

shall  n o t  accrue interest. 

T h i s  agreement may be amended from t i m e  t o  time and carr ied  out  consf s ten t ly  

wi th  good business  practices.  

T h i s  agreement i s  made pursuant t o  t he  aforesaid orders  of t he  Mayor and 

Board of Aldermen o f  the City, and t o  the order o f  t h e  Board of Trustees dated 

, 1985, accept ing and approv ing said conveyance and this agreement, 

NIT NESS our  o f f i  c i a1  signatures t h i s  , 1985. 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

LEARN 

BY 
I 

Executive Secretary and 1 
THE CITY OF CLEVELAND, MISSISSIPPI Director 

-- 

BY 
Mar t i n  T, King, J r . ,  

A t t e s t  : d d  
~ a .  Yood, 'City Clerk 

Approved : 

DELTA STATE Uf4IVERSITY 

BY 
T i t l e :  

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
COUNTY OF Hinds 

This day personal ly appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and 
for  the State and County aforesald, , the  w t  th4.n and above' named Dsnton Rdgers, Jr, 

. , , . . , . , . , , ,  

and E. E. Thrash - - . , holding the Office o f  
President and Executive Secretary and Director of €he Board o f  Trustees o f  

I n s t i t u t i o n s  o f  Higher Learn ing o f  The S t a t e  o f  M I  s s i  s s f p p l  , who acknowledged 
t h a t  he s igned  and delivered, under t he  o f f l c i  a1 seal of  said Board, the  w t  t h i n  
and above agreement f o r  and on behalf o f ,  and as t h e  act  and deed of ,  sa id  Board 
o f  T rus tees ,  wSth f u l l  authority so t o  do,  on the  day and date and f o r  t he  pur- 
poses t h e r e i n  s e t  for th .  

GIVEN under my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal t h i s  the 19th day o f  September , 
A. D. 1985. 

-- 
(SEAL )  UM A- 

Plotary Pub1 I C  My Comi  ssion expi res  : 

388



389



STATE OF MISSISSIPPS 
COUIITY OF Hinds 

Thfs day personal ly appeared b e f o r e  me, t h e  undersigned author1 ty i n  and f o r  
the Sta te  and County aforesaid, t h e  wi th in  and above named Denton Rogers, Jr. 

and E. E. Thrash , holding the  o f f i c e  o f  P.resident and 
tf The Board of Trustees of I n s t i t u t i o n s  of 
F T i g h e r s s o f  p p i  , who acknowl edged t h a t  he s i  gned and 
d e l i v e r e d ,  under t h e  o f f i c i a l  seal o f  s a i d  Board, t h e  w i t h i n  and a b o v e  i ns t rument  
for and on behalf  o f ,  and as t he  ac t  and deed o f ,  said Board of  Trustees, wf  t h  
f u l l  authori ty so t o  do,  on the day and year and for t he  purposes  therein set 
f o r t h ,  

G I V E N  under my hand and of f i  ci a1 seal t h i s  t he  19th  day o f '  September, 
A. D. 1985. 

(SEAL) 
C W h i * .  8-cI.hm I- 

Notary Publ l c 

My Commission e x p i r e s :  /X&, . 10, /?kT 
u 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
BOL ZVAR COUNTY 

T h i s  day personally appeared before  me, the  undersigned authority i n  and for 
t h e  State  and County a fo resa id ,  t h e  w i t h i n  and above named M a r t i n  T, King, Jr., 
and Va. Yood, t he  Mayor and C i t y  Clerk, respect1 vely, o f  The City o f  Cleveland, 
Mississippi , who acknowledged t h a t  they signed and del  ivered,  under the o f f i  cia1 
s e a l  o f  s a i d  City, t he  w i t h i n  and above instrument for and on behalf o f  and as the 
a c t  and deed o f  s a i d  City, ac t i ng  by and t h r o u g h  the authority o f  i t s  Mayor and 
Board o f  Aldermen, with fu l l  author1 ty so t o  do, on the day and year and for t h e  
purposes therein set forth.  

GiVENunder my hand and o f f i d a l  seal t h i s  the 6% day of 
A. D, 1985. 

~y Commission expires:  B A  1 /fW 
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI . 
COUflTY OF 

This day personilly appeared before  me, the undersigned author i ty  i n  and f o r  
t he  S t a t e  and County aforesaid, the w i t h i n  and above named 

9 
S t a t e  University, who acknowledged t h a t  
f i c f a l  seal o f  s a i d  U n f v e r s l t . ~ ,  the w i t h  
o f ,  and as the a c t  and deed o?; said Unl 
T rus tees  o f  I n s t i t u t i o n s  o f  Higher Learn 
authori ty so t o  do, on the  day and year 

.. . - 

h o l d l n g  t he  o f f i c e  o f  President o f  Delta 
he slgned and delivered, under t he  o f -  
i n  and above instrument for and on behalf 
vers j ty ,  act ing  by and through The Board o f  
i n g  o f  The Sta te  o f  Mississippi , with full 
and for t he  purposes therein s e t  forth. 

G I V E N  under my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal t h i s  the  day o f  
A. O. 1985. 

9 

(SEAL) Notary Pub1 i c 

My Commi s s i  on exp i res : 

390



391



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
SOL1 VAR COUNTY 

Thi  5 day personal l y  appeared before me, the undersigned a u t h o r i t y  i n  and 
f o r  the State and County aforesaid,  the wl th i n  and above named Martin T, King, 
J r . ,  and Va. Yood, t he  Mayor and City Clerk, respectively, o f  The City o f  Cleve- 
land, M i  s s i s s i p p i  , who acknowled?ed t h a t  they signed and del i vered,  under the of-  
f i c i a l  seal o f  s a i d  City, the w i t h f n  and above agreement for and on beha l f  o f  
and as the a c t  and deed o f  said C i ty ,  ac t i ng  by and through i t s  Mayor and Board  
o f  Aldermen, w i t h  f u l l  a u t h o r i t y  so t o  do, on the  day and date and f o r  the pur- 
poses t h e r e i n  s e t  fo r th .  

- GIVEN under my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal t h i s  t h e  6til day of 4 

A , I ; O .  1985, - - -.. - - 
(SEAL) 

My Commission e x p i r e s :  d& 8, 178) 

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
COUNTY OF 

T h i s  day personally appeared before me, the unders igned authori ty j n  and 
for t he  S t a t e  and County a f o r e s a i d ,  t h e  w i t h i n  and above named 

, ho ld ing  the o f f i c e  o f  President o f  Re1 t a  
S t a t e  Un ivers i ty ,  who acknowledged t h a t  he slsned and d e l i v e r e d ,  under t h e  o f f 1  c ia1  
sea7 of s a i d  Un ive rs i t y ,  the within and above-agreement f o r  and-on b e h a l f  o f ,  
and as t h e  a c t  and deed o f ,  s a i d  Unfvers i ty ,  a c t i n g  by and t h rough  The Board of 
T rus tees  o f  I n s t i t u t i o n s  o f  H igher  Learn ing of The State a f  M i s s i s s i p p i ,  w f t h  fu l l  
a u t h o r i t y  so t o  do, on the day and d a t e  and for t he  purposes therein set forth. 

GIVEN under qy hand and o f f i c i a l  seal t h f s  t h e  day o f  J 
A. D. 1985, 

Notary Pub1 i c  

lily Commission e x p i r e s :  

392



393


	MINUTES SEPTEMBER 1985
	MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT IHL AND CLEVELAND



